RATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Number 21137
THIED DIVISION Docket Number CI~21259
Walter c. Wallace, Referee
Enrotherhood of Railway, Airline and
Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers,
( Express and station Employes
Soutlern Pacific Transportation conpany

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

STATEMENT Of CIAIM: Claimof the System Committee of the Brotherhood
(GL=-7932) t hat :

(8) The Southern Pacific Transportastion Company violated the
current Clerks' Agreement vhen it dismisased Mr, 7, O, Booher from service
following investigation at whi ch charges of violation of its Rules 801, 80k,
810 and @ were not coavincingly proved; and

(b) T™he Southern Pacific Transporitstion Company shall mow be
required to reinstate Mr. Booher to service and compensate him Tor eight
hours at the rate of Bill Clerk Position No. 4l May 11, 197% and each date
thereafter until restored to service with seniority rights uni=mpaired, plus
insurance, hospitalization and al| ot her emoluments provided in the Agree-
ment .

OPTNION OF BOARD: The claimant, F, 0, Booher, entered the Carrier's

service on February 6, 1967 a8 a clerk om the San
Joaquin Division. On Jume 12, 1974 he was dismissed from the service of
t he Carrier,

On May 9 and 10, 1974, claimant was working as Bill Clerk asaigned
at the station of Stocktom, Califormias, 4:30 pm to 12:30 am, His position
required him to travel from Stockton to Lodi in a vehicle provided by Car-
rier via direct route to perform station clerical dauties. Upon completion
of these duties, he wvas required to return directly to his headquarters at
Stockton and perform clerical duties as instructed. Over a period of time
prior to May 9 and 10, 197k, claimant's work was not being done and his
supervisor periodically called the station of lodi during the hours claimant
would logically be there, Obtaining no response he placed claimant under
surveillance to monitor his activities. Carrier alleges that during his
shif'ts on May 9 and 10, 197k, claimant was engaging in other activities
not comnected with his duties,

AS & result of his actions on the dates i nvol ved, eclaimant was
cited for formal investigation:
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"(1) in conmection with hi 8 allegedly absenting himself
from t he position which he was assigned between
8:30 pm and 11:55 pm, Ma&y O 1974, and between
9:15 pm and | 0: 35 pm, May 10, 1974;

(2) usming conpany vehicles during t he above mentioned
times for unauthorized travel with unauthorized
passengers to Oakdale on May 9, and a rural area
east of Stockton on May 10, remote from his assigned
duties;

(3) allegedly engaging in unauthoriged persomal business
at Oakdale during his tour of duty on May 9 apd in
the vicinity of Stockton on May 10 during the above
mentioned hours

(4) allegedly using and bei ng in possession Of alcoholie
beverages while on duty at 10335 pm on May | o, 1974."

In this comection claimant was charged with violating the
following rules which read in pertinent part 33 follows:

"801le

Enployes will not be retained in service who are...indifferent
to Mt,’o.uomm.to.ooor who conduct themselves in o manner
vhich would subject the railroad to criticism,

Rule S04

Any act . . . - orwillful disregard or negligence
a.ffectingthcintereats of the Companmy will not be condoned
and mast be reported.

Bale 810

Exnployes mast report foxr duty @ ttbe prescribed time and
place, remain at their post of duty, end devote themselves
exclusively to their duties during their tour o duty.

They mmst not absent themselves from their eamployment without
proper authority. They must not engage in other business

without permission of the proper officer.
Rule G

The use of alcoholic beverages, intoxicants or marcotics by
employes subject to dut !, or their possession or use vhile
on duty, is prohibited.
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On the basis of evi dence adduced at the fornmal investigation
held with clai mant on June &, 1974, claimant was dismissed from service
by | etter dated June 12, 197k from Carrier's Superintendent for viol ating
t he above rwles.

At the Beard level Carrier introduced certain evidentiary matter
concerni ng claimant's misconduet and failure to follow instyuctions during
his seven year8 of service priorto these charges. Although no objection

-, -wag made on behalf of the claimant and a contrary assertion was nmade, we

question whether this evidence is properly before this Board for considera-
tion. Our Search of the tramscript of the investigation fail 8 to disclose
such evidence. | n fact, claimant's testimony at the hearing seems to
contradi ct this view., Evidence that is not part of the record established
on the property cannot be a basis for consideration by this Board asa
matter Of Jurisdiction. Similarly, we believe the elaimant's contention8
related to the fairness or unfairness of the hearing may be subjeet to the
game obj ection. Nevertheless, we conclude the hearing afforded claimant

on the property was falr, thorough and inpartial. The exchange8 between the
presiding of ficer and claimant's representative were spirited but hardly

a basis for raising any question related to fairness.

Wth respect to the evidence, it is not this Board' 8 function to
substitute it 8 judgment for that of the trier of faets when t here is sub-
stantial evidence in the record which supports t he conclusions reached.
Here the testimony of Carrier witnesses BRreat, Branum, Henry and
Di xon satisfi{ed this requirement., ne offenses charged arec serious ones
and, i n accordance with the decisions Of this Divisionm, are & basis for
disnmissal, Absent a fimdimg that Carrier'8 acti on8 were arbitrary, capri-
cious or discriminstory, we cannot disturd the decision reached orthe
penal ty asasessed here.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, findS and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Bumployes i nvol ved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Bmployes within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjwstment Board has jurisdietion over
t he di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.



Docket Number CL-21259

AW ARD

Claim deni ed.

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By order of Third Division
mm_é;“ﬁé_m/
tive SBecretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 30th day of July 19376,



